
AUSTRALIA–JAPAN FOUNDATION ANNUAL REPORT 2003–2004



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

ii iii

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

© Australian Government

This work is copyright. You may download, display, print and reproduce this material in unaltered form only 
for your personal use, non-commercial use or use within your organisation. Apart from any use as permitted 
under the Copyright Act 1968, all other rights are reserved. Requests for further authorisation should be 
directed to Copyright Administration, Intellectual Property Branch, Department of Communications, 
Information Technology and the Arts, GPO Box 2154, Canberra ACT 2601.

ISSN 0155 8447
ABN 51 038 353 197

Distribution

This report is available from the Foundation’s secretariat offices in Canberra and Tokyo. The report also appears 
at <www.ajf.australia.or.jp/english/reports.htm>.

Comments

Comments about the report are welcome and should be addressed to:

The Director (Canberra)
Australia-Japan Foundation
PO Box 6040
Kingston ACT 2604 Australia

Telephone: 02 6261 3898
Facsimile: 02 6261 2143
Email: Foundation.AJFCanberra@dfat.gov.au

Other publications

Information about other Foundation publications can be obtained from our offices in Canberra and Tokyo. 
Publications are generally free. 

Acknowledgement

Production by Adcorp Canberra.



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

ii iii

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

iv v

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

iv v

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

CONTENTS

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL iii

CHAPTER 1—REVIEW BY THE CHAIRMAN 1

CHAPTER 2—AGENCY OVERVIEW 3

CHAPTER 3—REPORT ON PERFORMANCE 9

CHAPTER 4—MANAGEMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY 21

CHAPTER 5—OTHER MANDATORY INFORMATION 25

CHAPTER 6—FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 27

ABBREVIATIONS 77

INDEX 79

Contents



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

vi 1Chapter 1

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

vi 1Chapter 1

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

CHAPTER 1—REVIEW BY THE CHAIRMAN
I am pleased to report on the Foundation’s achievements for this year—a year of steady growth both in 
terms of the Foundation’s reach and impact. This year marks the first year the Foundation reports to a single 
outcome. This makes the Foundation’s mission clearer and reflects the value of its activities more fully. The 
Foundation continues to work to broaden perceptions of Australia in Japan and to facilitate new links between 
Australians and Japanese. 

Some of the Foundation’s initiatives have been based around the production and distribution of teaching 
materials about Australia for Japanese primary and junior high schools. The Experience Australia kit for 
primary schools has now been used by more than 567 000 students in all 47 prefectures of Japan since its 
release in July 2002. There is increasing demand for professional development workshops for teachers using 
the Experience Australia kits. I am pleased to report that prefectural boards of education and other educational 
organisations have been eager to work with the Foundation in this area. Programs have been conducted in 
Tokyo and a number of regional cities in the reporting year. 

In addition, the Foundation this year released its first online teaching materials for Japanese junior high 
schools. The Discovering Australia website builds upon the success of the Discovering Australia video and 
text, originally distributed to 11 200 junior high schools in Japan. The site is written specifically for younger 
audiences and contains a wealth of information as well as fun and challenging interactive activities. The 
success of this website (over 73 000 hits in its first month), has reinforced the importance of digital delivery 
in achieving the Foundation’s goals and influencing perceptions of Australia among future decision-makers. It 
has also highlighted the value of the expertise the Foundation has now built-up over time in education. 

Fifteen Japanese educators, including one representative of the Japanese Ministry of Education, Science, 
Culture and Technology (MEXT), participated in the first pilot of the Foundation’s Integrated Studies 
Train-the-Trainer (ISTTT) program in March 2004. ISTTT was featured on Nippon Hoso Kyoaki’s top 
rating morning television program ‘Ohayo Nippon’, exposing Australian teacher-training expertise and 
the Foundation’s activities to over 14.3 million viewers. The ISTTT program consolidated and expanded 
the range of influential educational stakeholders in the Australia-Japan relationship and has lead to greater 
cooperation with MEXT, including its full support and endorsement for future ISTTT programs.

The Foundation also maintains a commitment to cultural exchange. As the provider of seed-funding and 
partner of the Australia-Japan Art Exhibitions Program it was very gratifying to see three major Australian 
art exhibitions held in Japan in the past year, and attracting over 45 000 visitors. Activities like these inform 
Japanese perceptions of contemporary Australia, and provide an important basis for developing future 
collaboration between cultural organisations. 



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

Chapter 12 3

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

The Foundation has responded to the qualified audit from the Australian National Audit Office of its financial 
statements for 2003–04, by implementing measures to improve and streamline its accounting processes. The 
Board has initiated a review of the Foundation to ensure outcomes and reporting accountabilities are met, 
while at the same time reducing administrative costs.

I continue to be impressed by the diversity of the Board and the range of experience and expertise its 
members bring to its work. The calibre of past and present members, including their combined Japan-specific 
experience, has assisted the Foundation to remain relevant, progressive and innovative. The Foundation 
welcomed Dr Geoff Raby to the Board during the year as the representative of the Department of Foreign 
Affairs and Trade. I would like also to thank Dr Robert Ian Mair and Mr Ian Williams for their contribution 
to the Foundation, following their resignations from the Board in 2003.

Finally, I congratulate and thank our Director, Leonie Boxtel in Tokyo, and our direct and seconded staff for 
their efforts leading to another outstanding year of achievement.

Jerry Ellis
Chairman



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

Chapter 12 3

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

CHAPTER 2—AGENCY OVERVIEW

ROLE AND FUNCTIONS
Under section 5(1) of the Australia-Japan Foundation Act 1976, the Foundation’s functions are to encourage 
a closer relationship between the peoples of Australia and Japan, and to further the mutual knowledge and 
understanding of each other. This includes:

• broadening perceptions of contemporary Australia as a dynamic, sophisticated and internationally competitive 
country through the creation and maintenance of a broad range of allies and stakeholders; and

• promoting public support for a balanced long-term relationship with Japan.

The Foundation strives to educate primary and junior high school-aged Japanese students about Australia, 
focusing on increasing their knowledge and influencing their perceptions of contemporary society and lifestyle; 
politics and government; arts, culture and sport; the natural environment; and environmental management.

STRUCTURE
The Foundation is a statutory body responsible to the Minister for Foreign Affairs. Under section 9 of the 
Australia-Japan Foundation Act 1976, the Minister appoints the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and members 
of the Foundation’s Board. All serve on a part-time basis. 

The Board operates as a whole rather than maintaining a system of subcommittees. There is, however, an Audit 
Committee comprising the Chairman of the Board as an ex officio member, the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee and two other members.

Chapter 2



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

4 5Chapter 1

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

l to r – Dr David Carter, Professor Margaret Seares AO, Mr Jerry Ellis (Chairman), Mr Adam Wynn (Deputy Chairman), Mr Geoff Hiscock, 
Mr Mark Hollands, Dr Helen Nugent OAM, and Dr Geoff Raby. (Absent: Dr Robert Ian Mair and Mr Ian Williams) Photo: Mr M Jensen

BOARD MEMBERS AND TERMS OF OFFICE

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Mr Jerry Ellis (ex officio member of the Audit Committee)
1 January 1999–31 December 2004

DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
Mr Adam Wynn (Chairman of the Audit Committee)
16 October 1998–1 October 2004

MEMBERS
Dr David Carnameter
16 October 1998–15 October 2004

Mr Geoffrey Hiscock
16 October 1998–15 October 2004

Mr Mark Hollands 
(Audit Committee member)
23 August 2001–22 August 2004

Dr Helen Nugent AO 
(Audit Committee member)
23 August 2001–22 August 2004

Dr Geoff Raby
3 November 2003–2 November 2006

Professor Margaret Seares AO
23 August 2001–22 August 2004

RESIGNATIONS
Mr Ian Williams
23 August 2001–18 September 2003

Dr Robert Ian Mair 
16 October 1998–22 July 2003

Chapter 2



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

4 5Chapter 1

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

FOUNDATION OFFICES

AUSTRALIA
RG Casey Building
John McEwen Crescent
Barton ACT 0221

Telephone: 02 6261 3898
Fax: 02 6261 2143

Postal Address: 
PO Box 6040
Kingston ACT 2604

Email:  Foundation.AJFCanberra@dfat.gov.au
Website:  www.ajf.australia.or.jp/english

JAPAN
Australian Embassy
2-1-14 Mita 
Minato-ku
Tokyo 108-8361

Telephone: +81 3 5232 4063
Fax: +81 3 5232 4064

Australian Resource Centre
Telephone: +81 3 5232 4005 
Fax: +81 3 5232 4655

Email:  ajfjapan@gol.com
Website: www.australia.or.jp/gounichi/

FOUNDATION SECRETARIATS

TOKYO OFFICE
Director
Assistant Director (AJF)
Assistant Director (Information)
Administrative Officer
Research Librarian 

Program Contract Staff
Manager, Experience Australia Kit
Manager, AUS e-Study

CANBERRA OFFICE
Director
Executive Officer
Contract Accountant

Note: The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade provides the two full-time staff in the Canberra office. 
The Australian Embassy provides the research librarian in the Tokyo office.

Chapter 2



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

6 7

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

OUTCOMES AND OUTPUTS FRAMEWORK 2003–04

Output 1.1

Provision of education 
programs and projects about 
contemporary Australia to 
targeted Japanese groups

Output 1.2

Increased development and 
distribution of information 

about Australia and the 
bilateral relationship

Output 1.3

Increased interaction between 
Australian and Japanese 

individuals and organisations 
that showcase or demonstrate 

Australian expertise in 
select areas

Australia-Japan Foundation 
Chief Executive/Chairman: Jerry Ellis 

Outcome

Enhanced Japanese perceptions of Australia and 
strengthened bilateral relationships to advance 

Australia’s national interests

Chapter 2



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

6 7

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

RESOURCES SUMMARY
The Foundation has revised its reporting structure for 2003–04 and is reporting against one outcome through 
three outputs.

Outcome: Enhanced Japanese perceptions of Australia and strengthened bilateral relationships to advance 
Australia’s national interests.

Budget 
2003–20041

($’000)

Actual
2003–2004

($’000)

Variation 
(actual less 

budget)
($’000)

Budget 
2004–20052

($’000)

Administered Expenses

The Foundation has no administered expenses 0 0 0 0

Price of Departmental Outputs3

Output 1.1—Provision of education 
programs and projects about contemporary 
Australia to targeted Japanese groups. 1320 1620 300 1481

Output 1.2—Increased development and 
distribution of information about Australia 
and the bilateral relationship. 1060 1012 (48) 921

Output 1.3—Increased interaction between 
Australian and Japanese individuals and 
organisations that showcase or demonstrate 
Australian expertise in select areas. 474 742 268 611

Appropriation from Government for 
Departmental Outputs 2857 3374 517 3013

Revenue from other Sources 54 88 34 56

Total Price of Departmental Outputs 2908 3462 554 3069

Total Resourcing for Outcome 
(Price of Departmental Outputs) 2908 3462 554 3069

1 Full-year budget, including additional estimates.
2 Budget prior to additional estimates.
3 Includes resources received free of charge from the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade.

AVERAGE STAFFING LEVEL

2003–2004
Budget

2003–2004
Actual

2004–2005
Estimate

Average staffing level (number) 1 6 6 6

1 Includes overseas locally engaged staff (some staff are part-time).

Chapter 2



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

8 9

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

Chapter 2



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

8 9

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

CHAPTER 3—REPORT ON PERFORMANCE
As outlined in Chapter 2, the Foundation measures its achievements against one outcome and three outputs. 
These are stated in the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade’s Portfolio Budget Statements 2003–04.

OUTCOME
Enhanced Japanese perceptions of Australia and strengthened bilateral relationships to advance Australia’s 
national interests. 

OUTPUTS
OUTPUT 1.1:  Provision of education programs and projects about contemporary Australia to targeted 

Japanese groups.

EDUCATION
The Foundation continued to place emphasis on education as a means of achieving outcomes. A range 
of programs serve to increase Japanese knowledge of Australia and thereby influence perceptions of Australia 
in Japan.

EXPERIENCE AUSTRALIA KIT
The Experience Australia kit, launched in July 2002, is a teacher resource for use in Japanese primary 
classrooms. The kit is designed to enable children to explore Australian lifestyles, environment, geography, 
society and culture through a range of stimulating hands-on activities. Accompanying teaching notes are all 
based on Australian integrated curriculum methodology. The Foundation loans these resources to schools. 
The Foundation also operates training workshops for teachers to encourage them to learn more about 
Australia and to use the kit in schools 

Quality: 

• Extent to which programs engage participation from target groups 

• Extent to which target audiences show an understanding of contemporary Australia

The Foundation launched 50 kits in 2002. Because of high demand the Foundation increased the number 
of kits to 250 in 2003. Usage rates remain close to 100 per cent and regional Japanese boards of education 
actively support the distribution and use of kits in schools. The Experience Australia kit has received widespread 
support and been used in schools in all 47 prefectures in Japan. 

Chapter 3



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

10 11

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

The Foundation seeks feedback from all users of the kits to monitor learning outcomes. The kits encourage 
study across a variety of disciplines and teachers report that they use many items in the kit in each session. 
Comments from both students and teachers confirm that perceptions of Australia have broadened through 
its use. Experience Australia’s design, incorporating Australian integrated studies methodology and lesson 
planning, has also created a very positive perception of Australian education among Japanese teachers. 

Quantity:

• Number of Japanese people involved in the Foundation’s education activities

Over 567 000 Japanese school children had used Experience Australia kits by the end of the 2003–04 financial 
year. In addition, 2100 Japanese teachers attended training workshops in Tokyo and many prefectures 
throughout Japan. 

SIR NEIL CURRIE AWARDS
The Sir Neil Currie Awards, established in 2000, support outstanding Japanese academics with an Australian 
focus. There are three categories of awards – post-graduate support, curriculum development support, and 
publications support. 

Quality:

• Extent to which programs engage participation from target groups 

• Extent to which target audiences show an understanding of contemporary Australia

Since the launch of the awards in 2001, the number of applications has continued to rise. The awards 
have expanded academic activity in Australia-related studies across many disciplines, including literature, 
politics, international relations, history, film studies, environmental studies, development studies, law, science 
and marine studies (for the first time in 2004). The curriculum development support category attracts 
applications from academics interested in Australia and committed to developing new mechanisms for teaching 
Australian studies.

Chapter 3

Experience Australia workshop for Japanese teachers to learn how integrated studies curriculum is applied in Australian schools. 
Photo: Ms S Mita.



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

10 11

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

The program attracts high quality applications, including from established Japanese academics. Reports 
outlining recipients research results indicate that their understanding of Australia is significantly enhanced 
through opportunities to visit Australia and/or invite Australians to Japan. In addition, the publications 
support program serves to expand the volume of materials about Australia available in Japanese. This in turn 
serves to expand understandings of Australia among broader audiences. 2003 publications support awardee, 
Dr Mie Oba, Tokyo University of Science, had her book, The Invention of the Asia Pacific Region: A History of 
the Search for Self-Inclusive Regions by Australian and Japanese Policy-Makers and Scholars, published in 2004. 

Quantity:

• Number of Japanese people involved in the Foundation’s education activities

There were 35 applications for the Sir Neil Currie Awards this year. Recipients for the awards in 2003–04 were:

POST GRADUATE SUPPORT
Ms Sayoko Iiasa, PhD candidate, Graduate School of Social Sciences, Hitotsubashi University and senior 
researcher for the National Institute for Research Advancement. 

Mr Kazutaka Yanase, PhD candidate, Faculty of Marine Science, Tokyo University of Marine Science 
and Technology.

PUBLICATION SUPPORT
Professor Takao Ishida, Faculty of Economics, Obirin University.

CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT
Dr Takayuki Nagano, Faculty of Foreign Languages, Dokkyo University.

INTEGRATED STUDIES TRAIN-THE-TRAINER PROGRAM 
The Foundation conducted the first Integrated Studies Train-the-Trainer (ISTTT) pilot program at Monash 
University in March 2004. This program aimed at providing Japanese teachers with a reference model for 
teaching integrated studies and enhancing their understanding of Australia by exposing them to aspects of 
Australian society and culture, curriculum development and student evaluation. Teachers were encouraged 
to impart inquiry-learning and problem-solving skills to students, and to build networks to assist further 
professional development and possible exchange. 

Chapter 3

Sir Neil Currie awardee for post-graduate support 2004, Mr Kazutaka Yanase, Faculty of Marine Science, 
Tokyo University of Marine Science and Technology. Photo: Mr K Yanase.



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

12 13

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

Mr Jerry Ellis, AJF Chairman, welcoming Train-the-Trainer participants at 
Monash University in March 2004. Photo: Ms J Sato. 

Quality:

• Extent to which programs engage participation from target groups 

• Extent to which target audiences show an understanding of contemporary Australia

The program attracted interest from teacher-trainers as well as teachers leading the development of integrated 
studies teaching in Japan. Many participants have conducted classes and training sessions since their return 
to Japan using skills and knowledge gained on the program. The Japanese Ministry of Education, Science, 
Culture and Technology (MEXT) has strongly supported the program throughout its development. One 
MEXT curriculum advisor participated in the first pilot program. 

Feedback from the Japanese participants and Monash University confirmed that the program had a positive 
impact on participant knowledge and perceptions of Australia. Many commented that formal lectures and 
living with a host family significantly increased their understanding of Australia. Participants’ comments also 
highlighted similarities and differences between approaches to integrated studies in Australia and Japan.

Quantity:

• Number of Japanese people involved in the Foundation’s education activities

Fifteen teachers participated in the first pilot program of ISTTT. Fifty applications were received for the 
second pilot program held in August 2004. 

Chapter 3



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

12 13

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

TEACH AUSTRALIA
Teach Australia is a professional development workshop that aims to update Japanese educators’ knowledge 
of Australian society and culture. It is targeted at tertiary and high school educators to provide advice on ways 
to teach about Australia in Japanese settings. The second Teach Australia workshop was held in June 2004 and 
was hosted by Otemon Gakuin University in Osaka. Prominent Australian and Japanese academics explored 
ways of understanding and teaching about the Australian economy and Australian society through film. 

Quality:

• Extent to which programs engage participation from target groups 

• Extent to which target audiences show an understanding of contemporary Australia

The workshop was held in Osaka to make the event more accessible to educators from western Japan. It was 
well attended and attracted academics and teachers from around Japan, particularly the Kansai region. 

Presentations by Japanese academics were of a high standard and reflected a solid knowledge of the themes 
discussed. Feedback from participants indicated that the workshop was of major benefit to them professionally 
and personally, and confirmed that new content introduced in the sessions increased their knowledge of 
contemporary Australia, and their confidence to teach it.

Quantity:

• Number of Japanese people involved in the Foundation’s education activities

Over 160 people participated in the Teach Australia workshop.

Total Price of Output 1.1:

$1.584 million (48 per cent of total expenses).

OUTPUT 1.2: Increased development and distribution of information about Australia and the bilateral 
relationship.

INFORMATION
The Foundation distributed information about Australia digitally through the Australian Resource Centre and 
the website to enhance the bilateral relationship and to promote a better understanding of both countries.

AUSTRALIAN RESOURCE CENTRE
The Foundation operates the largest library in Japan that specialises in Australian materials. With over 
14 000 books in the collection and more than 70 serials, the Resource Centre stocks both Japanese and English 
language material, including videos and CDs. Use of the library is free and open to the general public. It also 
serves as a key contact point for Australian studies research, scholarships and activity in Japan.

The Resource Centre operates a full online lending service available throughout Japan. It also houses an online 
database of over 2000 academic papers about Australia in Japanese. The Centre runs a salon seminar series, 
a popular school visits program, and provides materials on Australia to schools. 

Quality:

• Relevance and demand for information distributed

• Extent to which the information assisted the users in understanding the bilateral relationship

The number of items borrowed from the Australian Resource Centre over the last 12 months increased by 
24 per cent. The number of digital inquiries and use of the online catalogue also continued to increase. Users 
of the online digital theses collection increased by 35 per cent. Bookings for school visits remained constant. 
While use of digital services continued to increase, visitors to the library decreased slightly.

Chapter 3



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

14 15

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

The Resource Centre stocks a range of materials, including biographies, monographs, essays, official 
government publications, CDs and videos, community publications and newsletters. The Centre’s database 
of over 2000 Japanese language theses focusing on Australia is a major contributor to scholarship on Australia-
Japan relations.

Quantity:

• Volume and scope of information produced annually. Number of people and organisers to whom 
information is distributed

The Resource Centre responded to over 8000 inquiries in 2003–04, hosted over 1200 school visits and loaned 
over 3000 items to users. Outreach activities included a week-long exhibition on Tasmania’s wilderness that 
attracted 2000 visitors. There were 160 attendees at a salon seminar hosted by the Centre. 

AUS E-STUDY (ONLINE NEWSLETTER)
AUS e-Study is a monthly Japanese language online newsletter designed as an information source on study 
in and about Australia. It aims to provide Japanese researchers and students with up-to-date information on 
leading Australian academics, books and journals, scholarships and conferences specific to Australia with a 
view to developing Japanese academic research, expertise, collaboration and study about Australia.

The Accelerated Learning Centre’s Guide to Studying in Australia and 
New Zealand 2004, cited AUS e-Study (online Japanese language 
newsletter), in first issue, p.355

Chapter 3



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

14 15

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

Quality:

• Relevance and demand for information distributed

• Extent to which the information assisted the users in understanding the bilateral relationship

AUS e-Study’s audience has continued to grow since its inception, and the bulletin maintains a strong following 
among Japanese academics and post-graduate students. The AUS e-Study website continues to have high hit 
rates on archived issues, which indicates that information remains relevant and useful well beyond publication 
date. Many students use the content to assist their own research. User feedback indicates that the bulletin has 
enabled readers to contact Australian academics, inform them about conferences, source funding for study in 
Australia, and determine appropriate courses of study in Australia in specific disciplines. 

AUS e-Study focuses on providing information about Australian scholarly activity. Each issue features a specific 
theme and discipline outlining Australia’s policy and progress in the particular area. The publication supports 
other AJF programs and there is evidence of links between the increase in the use of ARC tertiary materials, 
AJF scholarship applications and attendance at Australian seminars and conferences as a result of accessing 
AUS e-Study. 

Quantity:

• Volume and scope of information produced annually. Number of people and organisations to whom 
information is distributed

The Foundation has produced twelve issues of AUS e-Study and distributes these to 5000 registered subscribers. 
Content is also forwarded on to an additional 9000 readers. Topics covered in 2003–04 include: Australian 
studies, developmental studies, economics, film studies, environmental education, Japanese studies and aged 
care. All issues are archived and the internet site receives 3000 to 4000 file hits per month. 

INTERNET PRESENCE (DISCOVERING AUSTRALIA ONLINE)
The Foundation completed a major upgrade and expansion of its web presence during the reporting year 
and launched a new (bilingual) website in December 2003. In addition the Discovering Australia teaching 
materials for junior high schools were updated and released on the web, making these instantly accessible to 
a vastly expanded audience. This comprehensive resource about Australia is set to become the cornerstone of 
the Foundation’s digital information dissemination to young Japanese in the future.

Quality:

• Relevance and demand for information distributed

• Extent to which the information assisted users in understanding the bilateral relationship

The Foundation’s new website contains more information than the previous site. Content is arranged in 
sections with material aimed at primary, secondary and tertiary students, new teacher resources, and a 
scholarship database, archived issues of AUS e-Study, application forms (online) for various Foundation 
programs, and listings of organisations engaged in bilateral exchange activities. The content is updated weekly 
and use of the site continues to grow strongly.

Demand for digital information for students has grown substantially, reflecting the rapidly increasing use 
of the internet in Japanese schools. Predicting this trend, the Discovering Australia website noted above was 
launched in May 2004. 

The Foundation’s website contains information and links to like-minded organisations interested in promoting 
the bilateral relationship. This includes official government agencies, people-to-people exchanges, such as 
sister cities, school exchanges, friendship societies, releases about Australia-Japan relations and occasional 
papers on issues of bilateral interest. The Discovering Australia website contains a section on bilateral relations 
written specifically for younger Japanese audiences. 

Chapter 3



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

16 17

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

Quantity:

• Volume and scope of information produced annually. Number of people and organisations to whom 
information is distributed

Visits to the Foundation’s website increased over the course of the year. In 2003–04 the site registered over 
720 819 page-views and recorded 4 518 847 file-hits (up from 600 000 in 2002–03). This includes the 
Discovering Australia website which recorded over 73 000 hits in its first month.

PROMOTION AND ADVOCACY
The Foundation publishes materials in Japanese and conducts various outreach activities to continue to encourage 
further engagement between Australia and Japan, and increase understanding of contemporary Australia.

Quality:

• Relevance and demand for information distributed

• Extent to which the information assisted users in understanding the bilateral relationship

The Foundation received many requests for materials on Australia. A Japanese version of Australia In Brief, 
a pocket sized introduction to Australia produced by the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade was 
distributed to Japanese schools, organisations and individuals to meet this need. 

In addition the Director and Foundation staff responded to many invitations to present lectures and to address 
audiences around Japan. The Foundation also facilitated the development of networks and implemented 
targeted marketing strategies to encourage Japanese media coverage of Foundation programs.

Quantity:

• Volume and scope of information produced annually. Number of people and organisations to whom 
information is distributed

More than 6000 copies of Australia in Brief were distributed in 2003–04. The Tokyo office provided more 
than 20 presentations and briefs to audiences of over 1500 people. Five of the Foundation’s programs received 
media coverage in major Japanese daily newspapers as well as specialist publications. The ISTTT program 
was featured on Nippon Hoso Kyoaki’s morning television program ‘Ohayo Nippon’, viewed by over 
14.3 million viewers.

Total Price of Output 1.2:

$1.011 million (30 per cent of total expenses).

OUTPUT 1.3:  Increased interaction between Australian and Japanese individuals and organisations that 
showcase or demonstrate Australian expertise in select areas.

STRATEGIC ALLIANCES
The Foundation relies on a well-established network of allies in Australia and Japan to facilitate project 
implementation and further the aims of the Foundation. At the same time it develops links in new areas to 
continue to forge new ground for the bilateral relationship. 

AUSTRALIA-JAPAN ART EXHIBITIONS PROGRAM
The Foundation provided seed-funding to Asialink in 2001 to develop and manage a series of exhibitions of 
Australian contemporary art and craft in Japan. The project aimed to strengthen institutional and individual 
arts linkages, and to lead to new partnerships in Japan, and to promote Australia's image as a sophisticated 
country with a dynamic and exciting arts practice. 

Chapter 3



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

16 17

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

Three major exhibitions were launched in 2003–04. Spirit Country, a major contemporary Aboriginal arts 
exhibition, was launched at the Echigo Tsumari Triennial Niigata Prefecture at the Museum of Natural 
Science, Matsunoyama in July 2003, and then held at Tokyo’s Hillside Forum, and the Kushiro City Museum, 
in Hokkaido in October 2003. Patricia Piccinini’s exhibition entitled We Are Family premiered in Japan at 
the Hara Museum in Tokyo. Living Together is Easy, an exhibition of works of six Australian and six Japanese 
artists, opened at Art Tower Mito in January 2004. All three exhibitions were included in a major AICC 
funded Australian cultural promotion held in 2004 entitled Ancient Future, which resulted in widespread 
publicity and coverage by the media in Japan. 

Art Exhibitions Program. Director (Canberra), Don Smith, at the ‘Light Black’ exhibition, The National Museum of Modern Art, Kyoto. 
Photo: Ms A Hisamatsu.

Quality:

• Extent to which projects expand relations in areas that reflect Australia’s sophistication and expertise

• Extent to which programs expand the range of stakeholders engaged in the bilateral relationship

The Exhibitions program has contributed to the recognition of Australia’s vibrant and talented arts industry 
in Japan and assisted in building strong relationships to support and sustain future activity. Exhibitions shown 
in Japan included works by internationally renowned artists such as Ginger Riley Munduwalawala, Tracey 
Moffat and Patricia Piccinini and covered a range of art forms. 

The Exhibitions program has built a wide range of stakeholders for bilateral cultural exchange. Asialink 
successfully engaged a range of Australian organisations including the Australia Council for the Arts, and has 
raised more than double the total funding received from the Foundation in Australia. The program to date has 
involved more than twenty organisations in Australia and Japan as well as countless individuals. A number of 
major Japanese galleries are now engaged with Australia and Australian counterparts and are keen to continue 
to exhibit Australian works. Visits to Japan by Australian curators, as well as the co-convening of workshops 
and floor talks in Japan have also nurtured many relationships at a working level. The exhibitions also served 
as a platform for discussion with the Japanese Government cultural representatives.

Chapter 3



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

18 19

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

Quantity:

• Number of events/formal interactions facilitated

The Exhibitions program developed and held three exhibitions in six different locations in 2003–04. Events 
around each exhibition included the opening celebration and a media-focused event. Some exhibitions 
also ran guided talks and artist workshops, attracting audiences of young Japanese artists, curators and arts 
administrators. Over 60 media articles were generated in Japanese press and over 45 000 people attended the 
three exhibitions. 

AUSTRALIA-JAPAN DEBATERS EXCHANGE PROGRAM
The Australia-Japan Debaters Exchange program is aimed at building networks among talented young people 
from both countries who wish to play an active role in the international arena. It has developed organisational 
linkages among key Australian and Japanese debating bodies as well as assisted in raising debating skills among 
young Japanese and in so doing, encouraged greater participation by young Japanese in international forums.

The Foundation provides funding to the Japan Parliamentary Debating Union (JPDU) to develop and run 
debating workshops in Japan and dispatch outstanding Japanese debaters to compete at Australian Intervarsity 
Debating Tournaments. Three Australian world champion debaters gave presentations at the JPDU three-day 
workshop in Tokyo in March 2004. The Australian Embassy also held a model debate performed by mixed 
teams of Australian and Japanese debaters. 

Seven Japanese debaters participated in the Australian Intervarsity Debating Tournament at Wollongong 
University in April 2004. Japan was the first foreign team to attend the tournament and this activity fostered 
many relationships between debaters, as well as strong links between the JPDU and Australian university 
level debate organisations. Both Australian and Japanese organisations are keen to continue interaction and 
exchange in the future.

Quality:

• Extent to which projects expand relations in areas that reflect Australia’s sophistication and expertise

• Extent to which programs expand the range of stakeholders engaged in the bilateral relationship

Australia has a long history of storytelling and is one of the strongest debating nations. It has won the world 
debating championships six times since 1981. Australians wrote and produced the Australasian Debaters 
Handbook, which is now used in the Asia-Pacific region. 

The Debaters Exchange program showcases Australia’s debating talent and ability to communicate complex 
issues effectively to non-native English-speaking audiences. The program continued to cultivate relationships 
and networks between young people involved in debating in both countries. Australia’s reputation as an 
educated, sophisticated and open democracy has been strongly reinforced through the program. 

This event attracted over 280 debaters from 37 Japanese universities in 2003–04. Participants in the program 
increased by 30 per cent and the number of participating universities increased by 80 per cent. 

Quantity:

• Number of events/formal interactions facilitated

The program supported a three-day debating workshop, attracting over 280 young Japanese debaters. Seven 
Japanese debaters from the JPDU participated in the Australian Intervarsity Debating Tournament. 

Chapter 3



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

18 19

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

FRIENDSHIP SOCIETIES AND ASSOCIATIONS
The Foundation has had a long association with friendship groups and associations in Australia and Japan. It 
continues to assist the expansion of grassroots exchange, and to support and encourage organisations that are 
active in promoting Australia’s interests.

Quality:

• Extent to which projects expand relations in areas that reflect Australia’s sophistication and expertise

• Extent to which programs expand the range of stakeholders engaged in the bilateral relationship

In 2003–04 the Foundation provided support for six representatives to visit Australia and participate in the 
Inaugural Conference of the National Federation of Australia Japan Societies Conference held in Adelaide 
in September 2003. In addition, the Foundation provided support for the annual Japan Australia Societies 
Secretariat Conference (43 Societies) held at the Australian Embassy in Tokyo in November 2003. The 
Conference established a national body known as the Federation of Japan Australia Societies. All 43 Japan 
Australia Societies are working to expand their membership base.

The Foundation provided support for the Australian Sister Cities Association National Conference held in 
Orange in November 2003. A special program was developed to celebrate the 40th Anniversary of the first 
Australia-Japan Sister City Agreement between Lismore (NSW) and Yamato-Takada in Nara Prefecture.

Quantity:

• Number of events/formal interactions facilitated

Over 700 people participated in the Inaugural Conference of the National Federation of Australia Japan 
Societies and the annual Japan Australia Societies Secretariat Conference. More than 230 attended the 
Australian Sister Cities Association National Conference, including 70 from Japan. Media coverage included 
a feature on Prime television. 

Total Price of Output 1.3:

$0.727 million (22 per cent of total expenses).

Chapter 3



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

20 21

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

Chapter 3



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

20 21

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

CHAPTER 4—MANAGEMENT AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY
The Foundation was established under the Australia–Japan Foundation Act 1976 following recommendations to 
government by the Crawford Commission in 1974, under the chairmanship of Sir John Crawford AC CBE.

It operates under the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997. Regulation 5 of the Financial 
Management and Accountability Regulations appoints the Chairman of the Foundation as its Chief 
Executive. The Foundation is responsible to the Minister for Foreign Affairs.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Foundation has a framework in place to ensure it is fulfilling its corporate governance responsibilities. 
The Board makes decisions as a whole except in relation to matters in the purview of its Audit Committee.

BOARD MEMBERS
Under section 9 of the Australia-Japan Foundation Act 1976, the Foundation shall consist of not less than five 
nor more than 15 members. The Chairman, Deputy-Chairman and eight members comprise the Board.

The Board meets three times a year to review the progress of activities, review the unaudited financial 
statements and approve new initiatives. In addition, the Foundation holds special review meetings every 18 
months to consider the broader issues and longer-term strategic direction.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Audit Committee meets three times a year and comprises the Chairman as an ex officio member, and 
three other members. The Audit Committee is involved in discussions with accountants and auditors and is 
consulted by the secretariat in relation to financial management issues.

FRAUD MEASURES
The Foundation has a fraud control plan in place. The Foundation’s small size means that transactions are 
relatively transparent and closely scrutinised and there are potentially fewer opportunities for fraudulent 
activity. Any case of suspected fraud would be evaluated in accordance with the terms of the Australian 
Government’s Fraud Control Guidelines (2002). The Foundation has a specific arrangement with the 
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade for occasions when a fraud investigation may be warranted. As 
employees of the Department, the Foundation’s two staff in Canberra are also subject to that organisation’s 
code of conduct, and ethical policies and procedures. They are also required to complete the Department’s 
mandatory fraud and ethics course every three years. 

Chapter 4



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

22 23

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

EXTERNAL SCRUTINY

REPORT BY THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE
FINANCIAL RESULTS
The Foundation reported an increase in its operating surplus from the 2002–03 financial year. This was due to 
an increase in purchasing power as a result of the strengthening Australian dollar against the Japanese yen.

There was a decrease in the Government’s equity investment in the Foundation which was due to a decrease 
in the carrying value of infrastructure, plant and equipment (IPE) following the fair-value revaluation during 
the reporting year. The recognition of a dividend payable to the Department of Finance and Administration 
has also contributed to the decrease.

AUDIT RESULTS
The Foundation received a qualified audit from the Australian National Audit Office of its financial 
statements for 2003–04, which related to cash management, appropriations and depreciation.

The Foundation has responded by implementing measures to more effectively manage its appropriations and 
cash flow. Also, following the revaluation of the IPE which resulted in an understatement of the Foundation’s 
expenses and an overstatement of its operating surplus, the Foundation has taken measures to have DFAT’s 
SAP Financial Management Information System’s depreciation settings adjusted, to ensure depreciation 
expense will be correctly stated next financial year. 

MANAGEMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

SECRETARIAT STAFFING
The Board decided in 1994 to focus the Foundation’s activities in Japan and has regarded the Tokyo office 
as the head office and the Director in Tokyo as the Chief Operations Officer. The three-year term of the 
Director in Tokyo concluded at the end of June 2004. A competitive selection process to fill the position 
commenced in December 2003. Based on merit, the Foundation made an offer to the current Director to 
renew her contract.

The Director of the Canberra secretariat is the Chief Finance Officer, who consults directly with the 
Audit Committee, the Accountant, the Australian National Audit Office, the Department of Finance and 
Administration and the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade’s Chief Finance Officer.

Staff in the Tokyo and Canberra offices are responsible for the financial management of the Foundation 
as well as the development and administration of the Foundation’s activities. 

The Foundation currently employs three ongoing full-time staff in Tokyo: the Assistant Director (AJF); the 
Assistant Director (Information), who manages all the programs administered by the Australian Resource 
Centre; and an Administrative Officer. The Assistant Director (Information) is assisted by a research librarian, 
provided by the Australian Embassy. The Foundation contracts one full-time staff member and one part-time 
staff member to work on specific programs; and a part-time Accountant in Canberra. 

SALARIES AND PERFORMANCE PAY
The Director in Tokyo is employed under an Australian Workplace Agreement. The Department of Foreign 
Affairs and Trade manages workplace agreements for locally engaged staff. A performance-based pay structure 
was introduced in the Tokyo office in January 2002. Tokyo staff received a combined total of $15 960 in 
performance pay in 2003–04.

The two Canberra-based staff are provided free of charge by the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade. 
They are covered under the provisions of the Department’s Certified Agreement and management policies. 

Chapter 4



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

22 23

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

REMUNERATION OF THE BOARD
The Minister for Foreign Affairs appoints Board members on a part-time basis. They are paid in accordance 
with Determination 2004/12—Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Part-time Public Office, 
Category 2 of the Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973.

PURCHASING

ASSETS MANAGEMENT
The Foundation improved its asset management by better forecasting future asset-acquisition proposals. 
In 2003–04 the Foundation revalued its assets to comply with new international accounting standards in 
2005–06 to conform to the requirements of the current accounting standards. All asset acquisitions and 
disposals are recorded on DFAT’s SAP Financial Management and Information System. 

COMPETITIVE TENDERING AND CONTRACTING
All contractual arrangements entered into by the Foundation were conducted within the Commonwealth 
Procurement Guidelines and industry development policies. The Foundation has recorded all contracts over 
$100 000 on the Foundation’s website pursuant to the Senate Order on Departmental and Agency contracts.

Two new contracts for outsourced services exceeding $100 000 include:

• a contract from March to October 2004 for the provision of educational training signed with Australia Asia 
Centre for Education Exchange for developing and managing pilots one and two of the Foundation’s 
Integrated Studies Train-the-Trainer program at a cost of $126 475; and

• a 12 month contract from June 2004 for the development and production of multi-media educational 
materials as Part III of the Foundation’s Discovering Australia series. The contract was signed with 
Curriculum Corporation at a cost of $275 731.

The other major new contract for outsourced services signed during the year was for a one-year contract from 
May 2004 for the provision of accountancy services signed with the Green and Green Group Pty Ltd at a cost 
of approximately $75 000. This contract is on a fee-for-service basis. 

The Foundation obtained the Minister’s approval prior to entering into the contracts exceeding $50 000 in 
accordance with section 23(1) of the Australia-Japan Foundation Act 1976.

Chapter 4



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

24 25

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

Chapter 4



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

24 25

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

CHAPTER 5—OTHER MANDATORY 
INFORMATION

FUNCTIONS AND POWERS
Subject to section 6(1) of the Australia-Japan Foundation Act 1976, the Foundation may do all things necessary 
or convenient to be done for, or in connection with, the performance of its functions. This permits the 
Foundation to:

• enter into contracts;

• occupy, use and control any land or building owned or held under lease by the Commonwealth and made 
available for the purposes of the Foundation;

• acquire, hold and dispose of property;

• with the approval of the Minister, accept gifts and bequests made to the Foundation, whether on trust or 
otherwise, and act as trustee of property vested in the Foundation upon trust;

• make grants or loans of money and provide scholarships or other benefits, on such conditions as it thinks 
fit; and

• cooperate with other persons.

MINISTER’S POWER OF DIRECTION
The Foundation is responsible to the Minister for Foreign Affairs. The Act gives the Minister statutory power 
of direction to:

• require advice from the Foundation concerning any specified matter falling within the scope of the 
functions of the Foundation;

• give general directions regarding the performance of the Foundation’s functions;

• terminate the appointment of members in certain circumstances;

• require the convening of a meeting of the Foundation; and

• require the Foundation to furnish reports to the Minister, with or without financial statements, in addition 
to the annual report.

The Foundation shall not, without the approval of the Minister:

• enter into a contract involving the payment or receipt of an amount exceeding $50 000 or, if a higher 
amount is prescribed, that higher amount; or

• enter into a lease of land for a period exceeding 10 years.

Chapter 5



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

26 27

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
The Foundation is a prescribed agency for the purposes of the Freedom of Information Act 1982. This year, the 
Foundation did not receive any requests in this area.

ARRANGEMENTS FOR OUTSIDE PARTICIPATION
The Foundation can invite persons outside the Government administration to participate in its policy 
formulation, administration and/or schemes.

CATEGORIES OF DOCUMENTS
All documents are open to public access. Facilities for examining Foundation documents are provided at the 
secretariats in Tokyo and Canberra and the website <www.ajf.australia.or.jp/english>.

INITIAL CONTACT POINTS
Access inquiries should be addressed to the Director, Australia-Japan Foundation, PO Box 6040, Kingston, 
ACT 2604. The office is co-located with the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade in the RG Casey Building, 
John McEwen Crescent, Barton, ACT 0221. The telephone number is 02 6261 3898 and the facsimile 
number is 02 6261 2143.

CONSULTANCIES, ADVERTISING AND MARKET 
RESEARCH
The Foundation engaged Blue Bamboo Pty Ltd to conduct a web-based advertising campaign and monitor 
responses for the Discovering Australia program. The total consultancy amounted to $5033.13.

The Foundation invested $4899 in advertising in the annual publication Australia-New Zealand Ryuugaku 
promoting the ARC and AUS e-Study programs.

No other single advertising, market research, direct mail or media placement over $1500 was conducted 
during the year.

OTHER INFORMATION
DFAT handles the following matters on behalf of the Foundation:

• workplace diversity;

• industrial democracy;

• occupational health and safety;

• social justice and equity;

• ecologically sustainable development;

• Commonwealth disability strategy;

• privacy commissioner; and

• ombudsman.

Chapter 5



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

26 27

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

CHAPTER 6—FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Chapter 6



28 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

29Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



28 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

29Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



30 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

31Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



30 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

31Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



32 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

33Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



32 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

33Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



34 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

35Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



34 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

35Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



36 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

37Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



36 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

37Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



38 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

39Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



38 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

39Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



40 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

41Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



40 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

41Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



42 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

43Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



42 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

43Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



44 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

45Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



44 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

45Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



46 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

47Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



46 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

47Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



48 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

49Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



48 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

49Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



50 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

51Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



50 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

51Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



52 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

53Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



52 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

53Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



54 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

55Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



54 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

55Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



56 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

57Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



56 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

57Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



58 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

59Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



58 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

59Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



60 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

61Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



60 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

61Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



62 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

63Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



62 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

63Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



64 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

65Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



64 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

65Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



66 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

67Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



66 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

67Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



68 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

69Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



68 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

69Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



70 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

71Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



70 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

71Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



72 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

73Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



72 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

73Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



74 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

75Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



74 Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

75Chapter 6

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

76 77

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

76 77

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

ABBREVIATIONS
AAS Australian Accounting Standards

AASB Australian Accounting Standards Board

AICC Australia International Cultural Council

AJF Australia-Japan Foundation

AJF Act Australia-Japan Foundation Act 1976

ALC Accelerated Learning Centre

ANAO Australian National Audit Office

ARC Australian Resource Centre

ATO Australian Taxation Office

CFO Chief Finance Officer

DA Discovering Australia

DFAT Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

DOFA Department of Finance and Administration

EA Experience Australia

FMA Act Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997

FMAA Act Financial Management Legislation Amendment Act 1999

FMIS Financial Management Information System

FMOs Finance Minister’s Orders

GST Goods and Services Tax

IASB International Accounting Standards

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards

IPE Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment

ISTTT Integrated Studies Train-the-Trainer Program

JPDU Japan Parliamentary Debating Union

MEXT Japanese Ministry of Education, Science, Culture and Technology

NHK Nippon Hoso Kyoaki

OPA Official Public Account

PBS Portfolio Budget Statements

SNC Sir Neil Currie Awards

Abbreviations



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

78 79

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

78 79

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

INDEX
Aboriginal arts exhibition, 17

academics, see universities and academics

accountability and management, 21–3

accountancy services, 23

advertising and market research, 26

advocacy and promotion, 16

agency overview, 3–7

AICC, 17

Ancient Future, 17

appropriations, 7, 22

ARC, 26

Art Exhibitions program, 16–18

Arts Tower Mito, 17

Asialink, 17

assets management, 22, 23

audit, 22

Audit Committee, 4, 21

AUS e-Study, 14–15, 26

Australia Asia Centre for Education Exchange, 23

Australia In Brief, 16

Australia International Cultural Council, 17

Australia-Japan Art Exhibitions Program, 16–18

Australia-Japan Debaters Exchange program, 18

Australia-Japan Foundation Act 1976, 3, 21, 23, 25

Australia-New Zealand Ryuugaku, 26

Australian Embassy, Tokyo, 18, 19, 22

Australian expertise, showcases/demonstrations of, 
7, 16–19

Australian Intervarsity Debating Tournaments, 18

Australian National Audit Office, 22

Australian Research Council, 26

Australian Resource Centre, 5, 13–14

Australian Sister Cities Association, 19

Australian studies, 9–13, 23, 26

Australian Workplace Agreements (AWAs), 22

Blue Bamboo Pty Ltd, 26

Board, 2, 3–4, 21
 remuneration, 23

briefs and presentations, 16

Canberra office, 5, 21, 22

cash management, 22

Certified Agreement, 22

Chairman, 3, 4, 21
 review by, 1–2

Chief Executive, 21

Chief Finance Officer, 22

committees, 4, 21

competitive tendering and contracting, 23

conferences, 19

consultancies, 26

contract staff, 22

corporate governance, 21

cultural exchanges, 16–19

Curriculum Corporation, 23

curriculum material, 9–11, 15–16, 23

Debaters Exchange program, 18

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade, 16, 21, 
22, 26

Index



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

80 81

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

Deputy Chairman, 3, 4

digital presence, see internet

Discovering Australia website, 1, 15–16, 23, 26

documents, categories of, 26

Dokkyo University, 11

Echigo Tsumari Triennial Niigata Prefecture, 17

education, 7, 9–13, 23, 26
 Discovering Australia website, 1, 15–16, 23, 26
 see also information; publications

exchange programs, 18

exhibitions, 16–18
 Australian Resource Centre, 14

Experience Australia kit, 9–10

expertise, showcases/demonstrations of, 7, 16–19

external scrutiny, 22

Federation of Japan Australia Societies, 19

finance, 7, 22–3, 26
 price of departmental outputs, 7, 13, 16, 19

Financial Management and Accountability 
Regulations, 21

financial result, 22

financial statements, 22, 28–75

fraud measures, 21

freedom of information, 26

friendship societies and associations, 19

full-time staff, 22

functions and powers, 3, 25

governance, 21

Green and Green Group Pty Ltd, 23

Hara Museum, 17

high school projects, 1, 13, 15–16, 23, 26

higher education, see universities and academics

Hitotsubashi University, 11

Hokkaido, 17

human resources, 7, 21, 22

Iiasa, Sayoko, 11

Indigenous art exhibition, 17

infrastructure, plant and equipment, revaluation 
of, 22

information, 7, 13–16
 see also education; internet; publications

Integrated Studies Train-the-Trainer (ISTTT) 
program, 11–12, 16, 23

internet
 AUS e-Study, 14–15, 26
 Australian Resource Centre, 13
 Discovering Australia website, 1, 15–16, 23, 26

intervarsity debating competition, 18

Ishida, Professor Takao, 11

Japan, office in, 5, 22

Japan Australia Societies Secretariat Conference, 19

Japan Parliamentary Debating Union, 18

Japanese language publications, 14–15, 16

junior high school projects, 1, 15–16, 23, 26

Kushiro City Museum, 17

legislation, 3, 21, 23, 25

library, 5, 13–14

Lismore, 19

Living Together is Easy exhibition, 17

management and accountability, 21–3

market research, 26

Matsunoyama, Museum of Natural Science, 17

media exposure, 16, 17, 18, 19

meetings of board, 21

members of board, 2, 3–4, 23

Minister, 21, 23
 power of direction, 25

Ministry of Education, Science, Culture and 
Technology (MEXT), 12

Monash University, 11, 12

Nagano, Dr Takayuki, 11

National Federation of Australia Japan Societies 
Conference, 19

National Institute for Research Advancement, 11

Nippon Hoso Kyoaki, 16

non-ongoing staff, 22

Oba, Dr Mie, 11

Obirin University, 11

offices, 5, 21, 22

Index



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

80 81

Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

ongoing staff, 22

online activities, see internet

operating result, 22

organisation and structure, 3–7

Otemon Gakuin University, 13

outcome and outputs, 6–19

outside participation, arrangements for, 26

outsourced services, 23

part-time staff, 22

pay and remuneration, 22–3

performance pay, 22

performance report, 9–19

Piccinini, Patricia, 17

powers, 25

presentations and briefs, 16

price of departmental outputs, 7, 13, 16, 19

primary school projects, 9–10

procurement, 23, 26

promotion and advocacy, 16

publications, 16
 AUS e-Study, 14–15, 26
 resource kits, 9–10
 Sir Neil Currie Awards program, 11
 see also internet

purchasing, 23, 26

quality/quantity performance reports, 9–19

remuneration payments, 22–3

resource kits, 9–10

resources, see finance; staff

responsible Minister, see Minister

role and functions, 3, 25

salaries and remuneration, 22–3

school projects, see education

school visits to Australian Resource Centre, 13, 14

secondary school projects, 1, 13, 15–16, 23, 26

secretariats, 5, 21, 22

seminars and workshops, 10, 14, 17, 18

Sir Neil Currie Awards, 10–11

Spirit Country arts exhibition, 17

staff, 7, 21, 22

strategic alliances, 7, 16–19

structure and organisation, 3–7

Teach Australia, 13

teacher resources and development, 9–13

television exposure, 16, 19

tertiary education, see universities and academics

Tokyo, Australian Embassy in, 18, 19, 22

Tokyo Hillside Forum, 17

Tokyo office, 5, 22

Tokyo University of Marine Science, 11

Tokyo University of Science, 11

Train-the-Trainer (ISTTT) program, 11–12, 16, 23

training workshops, 10

universities and academics, 13, 14–15
 Debaters Exchange program, 18
 Sir Neil Currie Awards, 10–11

visual arts, 16–17
 workshops and seminars, 10, 14, 17, 18

We Are Family exhibition, 17

websites, see internet

Wollongong University, 18

workplace agreements, 22

Yamato-Takada, 19

Yanase, Kazutaka, 11

Index



Australia–Japan Foundation Annual Report 2003–2004

82


	LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
	CHAPTER 1—REVIEW BY THE CHAIRMAN
	CHAPTER 2—AGENCY OVERVIEW
	CHAPTER 3—REPORT ON PERFORMANCE
	CHAPTER 4—MANAGEMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY
	CHAPTER 5—OTHER MANDATORY INFORMATION
	CHAPTER 6—FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	ABBREVIATIONS
	INDEX



